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Intent:

The intent of this policy/guideline is to provide information to the prescribing practitioner
outlining the coverage criteria for Fabhalta under the patient’s prescription drug benefit.

Description:

FDA-Approved Indication

Fabhalta is indicated for:

A. Treatment of adult patients with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH) -
Reference the New Jersey State guideline: PNH products approved protocol addendum
10-24

B. Toreduce proteinuria in adults with primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN) at
risk of rapid disease progression, generally a urine protein-to-creatinine ratio (UPCR)
>1.5 g/g*.

*This indication is approved under accelerated approval based on reduction of proteinuria.
It has not been established whether Fabhalta slows kidney function decline in patients with
IgAN. Continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification and
description of clinical benefit in a confirmatory clinical trial.

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically
necessary.

Applicable Drug List:
Fabhalta

Policy/Guideline:

Documentation
Submission of the following information is necessary to initiate the prior authorization
review:
A. Initial requests:
a. Primary immunoglobin A nephropathy (IgAN):
i. Kidney biopsy confirming a diagnosis of primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy
(IgAN).

ii. Laboratory report and/or chart note(s) indicating the member has proteinuria
greater than or equal to 1 g/day or baseline UPCR greater than or equal to 0.8 g/g
based on a 24-hour urine collection.

B. Continuation requests:
a. Primary immunoglobin A nephropathy (IgAN): Laboratory report and/or chart note(s)
indicating the member has decreased levels of proteinuria or UPCR from baseline
based on a 24-hour urine collection.
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Criteria for Initial Approval

A. Primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN)

Authorization of 10 months may be granted for treatment primary immunoglobulin A

nephropathy (IgAN) when all of the following criteria are met:

1. Member has a diagnosis of primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN)
confirmed by kidney biopsy.

2. Member has proteinuria greater than or equal to 1 g/day or UPCR greater than or
equal to 0.8 g/g based on a 24-hour urine collection.

3. Member has received a stable dose of maximally tolerated renin-angiotensin system
(RAS) inhibitor therapy (e.g., angiotensin converting enzyme inhibitor [ACEI] or
angiotensin Il receptor blocker [ARB]) for at least 3 months prior to initiation of
therapy, or member has an intolerance or contraindication to RAS inhibitors.

4. Member has experienced an intolerance to oral glucocorticoid (e.g., prednisone).

Continuation of Therapy

A. Primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN)

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for continued treatment in members

requesting reauthorization when all of the following criteria are met:

1. There is no evidence of unacceptable toxicity or disease progression while on the
current regimen.

2. The member is experiencing benefit from therapy as evidenced by either of the
following:
i. Decreased levels of proteinuria from baseline on a 24-hour urine collection.
ii. Decrease in UPCR from baseline based on a 24-hour urine collection.

Approval Duration and Quantity Restrictions:

Initial Approval: Primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN): 10 months

Renewal Approval: 12 Months

Quantity Level Limit:

Fabhalta 200mg caps | 60 caps per 30 days | 200mg orally twice daily without regard to food
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